MRF6V2150NR1 MRF6V2150NBR1
 1
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor
RF Power Field-Effect Transistors
N-Channel Enhancement-Mode Lateral MOSFETs
Designed primarily for CW large-signal output and driver applications with
frequencies up to 450 MHz. Devices are unmatched and are suitable for use in

Z7 Z11Z8
B3
C22C21
R2 L3C9C8 C11C10
C13
L1
L2
C14 C15 C16
Table 6. MRF6V2150NR1(NBR1) Test Circuit Component Designations and Values � 220 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1, B2 95 Ω, 100 MHz Long Ferrite Beads, Surface Mount 2743021447 Fair -Rite
B3 47 Ω, 100 MHz Short Ferrite Bead, Surface Mount 2743019447 Fair -Rite
C1 47 μF, 50 V Electrolytic Capacitor 476KXM063M Illinois Capacitor
C2 22 μF, 35 V Tantalum Chip Capacitor T494X226K035AT Kemet
C3 10 μF, 35 V Tantalum Chip Capacitor T491D106K035AT Kemet
C4, C17 39 K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B393KT50XT ATC
C5, C18 22 K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B203KT50XT ATC
C6, C11, C19 0.1 μF, 50 V Chip Capacitors CDR33BX104AKYS Kemet
C7, C8, C15, C16 2.2 μF, 50 V Chip Capacitors C1825C225J5RAC Kemet
C9, C12, C14, C23 1000 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B102JT50XT ATC
C10 220 nF Chip Capacitor C1812C224K5RAC Kemet
C13 75 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B750JT500XT ATC
C20 470 μF, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitor ESME630ELL471MK25S United Chemi-Con
C21 30 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B300JT500XT ATC
C22 33 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B330JT500XT ATC
L1 4 Turn #18 AWG, 0.18″ ID None None
L2 82 nH Inductor 1812SMS-82NJL Coilcraft
L3 17.5 nH Inductor B06TJL Coilcraft
R1 270 Ω, 1/4 W Chip Resistor CRCW12062700FKEA Vishay

R1, R2
C5
T2
C4
C16
C17
C18
C20
B3
C19
Rev. 1
Table 7. MRF6V2150NR1(NBR1) Test Circuit Component Designations and Values � 27 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1, B3 95 Ω, 100 MHz Long Ferrite Beads 2743021447 Fair -Rite
B2 47 Ω, 100 MHz Short Ferrite Bead 2743019447 Fair -Rite
C1, C4, C5, C16 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B101JT500XT ATC
C2 620 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B621JT200XT ATC
C3 1000 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B102JT50XT ATC
C6 2.2 μF, 50 V Chip Capacitor C1825C225J5RAC-TU Kemet
C7 0.1 μF Chip Capacitor CDR33BX104AKYS Kemet
C8 0.22 μF, 50 V Chip Capacitor C1812C224K5RAC-TU Kemet
C9, C12 22K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B223KT50XT ATC
C10, C18 0.01 μF, 100 V Chip Capacitors C1825C103K1GAC-TU Kemet
C11, C19 0.1 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B0R1BT500XT ATC
C13, C17 39K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B393KT50XT ATC
C14 22 μF, 35 V Tantalum Capacitor T491X226K035AT Kemet
C15 10 μF, 35 V Tantalum Capacitor T491D106K035AT Kemet
C20 470 μF, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitor MCGPR63V477M13X26-RH Multicomp

C20
C19
B3
C22
L4
L3
C18
C13
C12C12
C14
C15
C16 C17
Table 8. MRF6V2150NR1(NBR1) Test Circuit Component Designations and Values � 450 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1, B2, B3 47 Ω, 100 MHz Short Ferrite Beads 2743019447 Fair -Rite
C1 6.8 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B6R8CT500XT ATC
C2 15 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B150JT500XT ATC
C3, C5, C17, C18 240 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B241JT200XT ATC
C4 36 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B360JT500XT ATC
C6, C21 0.1 μF, 50 V Chip Capacitors CDR33BX104AKYS Kemet
C7, C20 10K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B103KT50XT ATC
C8, C19 22K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B223KT50XT ATC
C9 10 μF, 35 V Tantalum Capacitor T491D106K035AS Kemet
C10 22 μF, 35 V Tantalum Capacitor T491X226K035AS Kemet
C11 47 μF, 50 V Electrolytic Capacitor 476KXM050M Illinois Capacitor
C12 18 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B180JT500XT ATC
C13 10 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B100JT500XT ATC
C14 0.6 -  4.5 pF Variable Capacitor 27271SL Johanson
C15 3 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B3R0CT500XT ATC
C16 0.5 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B0R5BT500XT ATC
C22 470 μF, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitor MCGPR63V477M13X26-RH Multicomp
L1, L2 5 nH Mini Spring Air Core Inductors A02TKLC Coilcraft
L3 17.5 nH Mini Spring Air Core Inductor B06TJLC Coilcraft
L4 82 nH Midi Spring Air Core Inductor 1812SMS-82NJLC Coilcraft